

George Latimer County Executive

September 24, 2021

Westchester County Board of Legislators 800 Michaelian Office Building White Plains, New York 10601

Dear Members of the Board of Legislators:

Transmitted herewith for your review and approval is an amended Bond Act ("Amended Bond Act") which, if adopted, would authorize the County of Westchester ("County") to issue additional bonds in the amount of \$10,000,000 to finance the following capital project:

SSM21 - Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer ("SSM21").

The Amended Bond Act, in the total amount of \$11,500,000 which includes \$1,500,000 in previously authorized bonds of the County, would finance the cost of design, construction management and construction costs for a new relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk sewer along Hunt's Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer flow in this area of the District. Presently the work is also expected to include the relocation of an existing 6 inch diameter water main, excavation, backfill, tunneling, paving, and other piping and roadwork, and incidental expenses in connection therewith, in and for the benefit of the County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District.

The Department of Environmental Facilities ("Department") has advised that design for SSM21 was originally scheduled to begin in 2024, but the schedule has been accelerated at the request of The Town of New Castle and Village of Mt. Kisco in order to reevaluate the current sewer flow agreement. Accordingly, design has begun and the current request is for financing of construction costs.

Design is currently being undertaken by a consultant and is expected to be completed by the first quarter of 2022. It is estimated that construction is estimated to take twelve months to complete and will begin after award and execution of the construction contracts.

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has previously authorized the County to issue bonds to finance SSM21, as follows: Bond Act No. 105-2020 in the amount of \$1,500,000 to finance design and construction management in connection with SSM21. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, it is now requested that Bond Act No. 105-2020 be amended to increase the total amount authorized by \$10,000,000, for a total authorized amount, as amended, of \$11,500,000 to revise the scope of Bond Act No. 105-2020 to include work associated with the construction phase of SSM21 and to increase the period of probable usefulness of said bonds.

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: CE@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900 The Planning Department has advised that based on its review, SSM21 has been classified as an "Unlisted" action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQR"). A Resolution, and proposed Negative Declaration, along with a Short Environmental Assessment Form, prepared by the Planning Department, are attached to assist your Honorable Board in complying with SEQR. Should your Honorable Board conclude that the proposed action will not have any significant impact on the environment; it must approve the Resolution adopting the Negative Declaration prior to enacting the aforementioned Amended Bond Act. As you know, your Honorable Board may use such expert advice to reach its own conclusion.

Based on the importance of this project to the County, favorable action on the proposed Amended Bond Act is respectfully requested.

Sincerel George Latimer

County Executive

Attachments

### HONORABLE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK

Your Committee is in receipt of an amended bond act ("Amended Bond Act") in the total amount of \$11,500,000 which includes \$1,500,000 in previously authorized bonds of the County of Westchester ("County") to finance Capital Project SSM21 – Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer ("SSM21"). The Amended Bond Act, which was prepared by the law firm Norton Rose Fulbright, is required to finance the cost of design, construction management and construction costs for a new relief sewer for a section of the County's Saw Mill Section B sanitary trunk sewer along Hunt's Lane in the Town of New Castle in order to handle all existing and future sewer flow in this area of the District. Presently the work is also expected to include the relocation of an existing 6 inch diameter water main, excavation, backfill, tunneling, paving, and other piping and roadwork, and incidental expenses in connection therewith, in and for the benefit of the County's Saw Mill Sanitary Sewer District.

The Department of Environmental Facilities ("Department") has advised that design for SSM21 was originally scheduled to begin in 2024, but the schedule has been accelerated at the request of The Town of New Castle and Village of Mt. Kisco in order to reevaluate the current sewer flow agreement. Accordingly, design has begun and the current request is for financing of construction costs.

Design is currently being undertaken by a consultant and is expected to be completed by the first quarter of 2022. It is estimated that construction is estimated to take twelve months to complete and will begin after award and execution of the construction contracts.

It should be noted that your Honorable Board has previously authorized the County to issue bonds to finance SSM21, as follows: Bond Act No. 105-2020 in the amount of \$1,500,000 to finance design and construction management in connection with SSM21. These bonds have not been sold. Accordingly, it is now requested that Bond Act No. 105-2020 be amended to increase the total amount authorized by \$10,000,000, for a total authorized amount, as amended, of \$11,500,000 to revise the scope of Bond Act No. 105-2020 to include work associated with the construction phase of SSM21 and to increase the period of probable usefulness of said bonds.

The Planning Department has advised your Committee that based on its review, SSM21 has been classified as an "Unlisted" action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQR"). A Resolution, and proposed Negative Declaration, along with a Short Environmental Assessment Form, prepared by the Planning Department, are attached to assist your Honorable Board in complying with SEQR. Should your Honorable Board conclude that the proposed action will not have any significant impact on the environment; it must approve the Resolution adopting the Negative Declaration prior to enacting the aforementioned Amended Bond Act.

It should be noted that an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of your Honorable Board is required in order to adopt the Amended Bond Act. Your Committee recommends the adoption of the proposed Amended Bond Act.

Dated: , 20\_\_\_\_. White Plains, New York

## **FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT**

CAPITAL PROJECT #	:	NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED			
SECTION A - CAPITAL BUDGET IMPACT To Be Completed by Budget					
GENERAL FUNI	AIRPORT FUND	X SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND			
	Source of County Funds (check one):	X Current Appropriations			
		Capital Budget Amendment			
	SECTION B - BONDING AU To Be Completed by				
Total Principal	\$ 11,500,000 <b>PPU</b>	40 Anticipated Interest Rate 1.54%			
Anticipated An	nual Cost (Principal and Interest):	\$ 379,490			
Total Debt Serv	vice (Annual Cost x Term):	\$ 15,179,600			
Finance Depart	tment: Interest rates from Septembe	er 15, 2021 Bond Buyer - ASBA			
S	ECTION C - IMPACT ON OPERATING BUD To Be Completed by Submitting Departme	GET (exclusive of debt service)			
Potential Relat		and heviewed by budget			
Potential Related Expenses (Annual): \$ - Potential Related Revenues (Annual): \$ -					
- 2001 TH - 2011 - 41					
	<pre>vings to County and/or impact of departr tail for current and next four years):</pre>	nent operations			
	SECTION D - EMPLO				
As per federal guidelines, each \$92,000 of appropriation funds one FTE Job					
Number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Jobs Funded: 125					
	SECTION E - EXPECTED DESIGN				
County Staff	X Consultant	Not Applicable			
Prepared by:	CJ Gelardo				
Title:	Capital Program Coordinator	Reviewed By:			
Department:	Environmental Facilities	PII Budget Director			
Date:	9/21/21	Date: <u>Slaude</u>			

2

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

### Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

#### Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer (SSM21)

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

Hunts Lane, Chappaqua (Town of Mount Pleasant), Westchester County, New York

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

The project involves the installation of a new 30-inch diameter trunk sewer along Hunts Lane to relieve an existing 24-inch diameter sewer main within the Saw Mill Valley Sewer District. The existing sewer main is currently flowing at more than half its capacity during peak hourly flows and at times approaches full capacity and would not be able to handle all future flows that are held in reserve for parcels that are in the district but are not currently connected. The new trunk sewer will run along the center and west side of Hunts Lane. The scope of work includes approximately 1,650 linear feet of pipeline, associated pits and manholes and minor relocation of water and gas lines.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	· · · · ·	-				
Name of Applicant of Sponsor.		Telephone:	Telephone: 914-995-4400			
County of Westchester		E-Mail: ds	E-Mail: dsk2@westchestergov.com			
Address:					1	
148 Martine Avenue						
City/PO: State: Zip C			Zip Code:	×		
White Plains		New York	1	0601		
<ol> <li>Does the proposed action only involve the administrative rule, or regulation?</li> </ol>	NO VEC					
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.						
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES					YES	
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:						
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.75+/- acres						
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.75+/- acres						
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned						
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?						
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:						
5. Urban Rural (non-agriculture) 🗹 Industrial 🗸 Commercial 🗹 Residential (suburban)						
Forest 🔲 Agriculture	🗌 Aquatic 🔽 (	Other(Specify): Parkwa	ау			
Parkland						

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A	
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?				
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?				
		NO	YES	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?				
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?		NO	YES	
If Yes, identify:			TES	
		$\checkmark$		
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES	
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?				
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed				
action?				
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES	
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:				
The project involves only the installation of a sewer line, the state energy code does not apply.		$\checkmark$		
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES	
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		_	_	
Not applicable. The project involves sewer infrastructure.				
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?				
in the state state plane base		NO	YES	
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:				
The project will not generate wastewater, but provides additional infrastructure to supplement an undersized pipe conveying wastewater between two sections of trunk sewer within the County's Saw Mill Valley Sewer District.				
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district		NO	YES	
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the				
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?				
b. In the project site, or any portion of it, located is an allocated and the second state of the second s			$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?				
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?			YES	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?				
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:				
The project involves only the installation of a sewer main within an existing roadway adjacent to existing development. Although the Saw Mill River and associated inbutaries are located in the vicinity of the project area, the project does not lie within any welland check zones and will not encroach upon or alter any wellands or waterbodies.				
	_			

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		10		
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional				
Wetland 🗸 Urban 🖌 Suburban				
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?				
reactar government as threatened of endangered?				
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?				
ro. is the project she foculed in the foo-year flood plan:	NO	YES		
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES		
If Yes,	$\checkmark$			
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?				
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?				
If Yes, briefly describe:				
		1. 21		
		12 . 21		
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	YES		
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:				
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste	NO	YES		
management facility?	.,			
If Yes, describe:				
	$\mathbf{V}$			
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES		
completed) for hazardous waste? If Yes, describe:				
		$\checkmark$		
The project is located proximate to the Chappaqua Coal/Fuel and Humble Oil Site, C360120. Remediation at the site is complete. The site has since been redeveloped.				
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF				
MY KNOWLEDGE				
Applicant/sponsor/name: County of Westchester Date: September 13, 2021				
Signature: Title: Director of Environmental Planning				
	¥;			

# EAF Mapper Summary Report

		Dissistant	
-100:7-1-9/5-11-11-1		07-3 11-1 project sponsors	he EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to ass and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmer
100.7-1-43_100.7-1-16100.7-1-15	100.7-2-5 1 100.7-3-1810	answorod by the	(EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are EAF Mapper. Additional Information on any EAF
100.7-1-44 (100.7-1-16)	100.7-2-6,92.20-2-1100.7-3-	question can be c	blained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
100.7-1-40	100.7-3-19/	7-3-16 DEC, you may als	provides the most up-to-date digital data available to to need to contact local or other data sources in ord
100.7-1-10	100.7-2-7 100.7-3-20 100	i to obtain data not	provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
-1007 etc 1	CO MANDARA SCAL II	7 - 3 - 26 - 1 - substitute for age	ncy determinations.
00.7-1-36	100.7-2-100.7-3-38		
1007 A 125	7.000:7-3-61 /100:7-3-36	100.8-1-20 2	Ottawa Montreal
100.7-1-34	9220-1-1 100.7-3-37100.7	3-28 Line Huran	Containa A M
	Castle 1100.7-3-50	100.8 1-29	I tonglicitate /
00 / 1-33 100 7-1-21 100 7-2		100.8-1-28	1 A ANKI
100.7-1-27100 7-1-25	100.7-3-539 100	11 4 25 Toro	O La Dalado
1007-1-23 # 100-2-1	100-11-3-2100 7-3-57 100.11-4- 2 / 100.11-3-18100 7-3-55	1100.8-1-25 xpicts	Butalo Rochester
00.7-1-31 100.7-1-22	1-2-1100 11 3-17101 12-1-9 100 11 4	4 // A Boetroit	Boston
00.7-1-28.2100 11:1:3 100.1	1-3-7	100:11-4-27, Clevela	nd Provider
00.7-1281 100773100 11-2	100.11-3-15 100.11-4-61.00.1	1-4-24	
100 11-1-4	100.11-3-8 100.11-3-23 100.1	1-4-19 9 on 6	Pennsylvania New York
III 117 20100/11-3.	11.100.11.3.14 Se100.11.4-16 BCarl Esiguapan, METTIBui China (Hon	100 44State Columbus	Pittsburgh Philadelphia
Warss, Esre (Thailand, MGSC, Id. OpenS	graphapsontable of s2 and the GB User		n, Esn Japan, METL Esn China (Hong Kong), E
E 1 2 2 100 11 22 18 21	00.11.229	South drift Manapalstea	Map contributors and the GIS User Commun
Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Env	ironmental No		
	Normental NO		

Area]	No
Part 1 / Question 12a [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites]	No
Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites]	Yes
Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Regulated Waterbodies]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or Endangered Animal]	No
Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]	No
Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site]	Yes

Agency Use Only [If applicable]

Project: SSM21 Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer

Date:

September 2021

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact Assessment

### Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	$\checkmark$	
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?	$\checkmark$	
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		
10.	Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?	$\checkmark$	
11.	Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		

### Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 3 Determination of Significance

For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

The new sewer line will supplement an existing sewer line which frequently sees flows exceeding best management practices. The size of the new pipe will match the size of the existing sections of pipe on each end, which are both 30 inches in diameter. The new pipe will have the capacity to accommodate additional flow to serve those that are in the district but not yet connected, as well as potential expansions of the district, which would be subject to additional SEQR review. The new sewer line will not follow the existing sewer line as the existing route involves multiple turns and crossings under the Metro North Railroad, which present maintenance issues.

The installation of the new sewer main and all associated work will occur within the paved area or right-of-way of Hunts Lane, between Hunts Place and 180 Hunts Lane. As the project will only occupy land which has previously been disturbed for roadway and utility construction, the project is not anticipated to have any impact on archaeological resources. As well, the project will not occur within or proximate to any state or federal wetlands, and will have no impact on them.

The project occurs adjacent to the Chappaqua Coal/Fuel and Humble Oil Site, C360120, under the Brownfield Cleanup Program. The site had previously been used to store coal, feed, and petroleum fuels until 1966. The site has since been remediated and redeveloped for residential use. The site is currently under an environmental easement and a site management plan. NYSDEC reports that soil contaminants may be found in soils off site. If soil contamination is encountered during project construction, soil testing will be conducted and any contaminated soils will be disposed of appropriately. As such, the project will result in no releases of contaminated materials, and will have no impact on public health and safety.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the info that the proposed action may result in one or more pote environmental impact statement is required.	entially large or significant adverse impacts and an
Check this box if you have determined, based on the info that the proposed action will not result in any significant County of Westchester	ormation and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, adverse environmental impacts.
Name of Lead Agency	Date
Malika Vanderberg	Clerk of the Westchester County Board of Legislators
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, there is pending before this Honorable Board a bond act ("Bond Act") in connection with Capital Project SSM21 – Saw Mill Section B Relief Sewer ("SSM21"); and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Board has determined that the proposed Bond Act would constitute an action under Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, known as the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQR"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SEQR and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617), this project is classified as an "Unlisted action," which requires this Honorable Board to make a determination as to whether the proposed action will have a significant impact on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the County of Westchester is the only involved agency for this action and, therefore, is assuming the role of Lead Agency; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with SEQR and its implementing regulations, a Short Environmental Assessment Form has been prepared to assist this Honorable Board in its environmental assessment of this proposed action; and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Board has carefully considered the proposed action and has reviewed the attached Short Environmental Assessment Form and the criteria set forth in Section 617.7 of the implementing regulations and has identified the relevant areas of environmental concern, as described in the attached Short Environmental Assessment Form, to determine if this proposed action will have a significant impact on the environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the County Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester, State of New York, as follows:

**RESOLVED**, that based upon the Honorable Board's review of the Short Environmental Assessment Form and for the reasons set forth therein, this Board finds that there will be no significant adverse impact on the environment from the Bond Act and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Clerk of the Board of Legislators is authorized and directed to sign the "Determination of Significance" in the Short Environmental Assessment Form, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, as the "Responsible Officer in Lead Agency"; to issue this "Negative Declaration" on behalf of this Board in satisfaction of SEQR and its implementing regulations; and to immediately transmit same to the Commissioner of Planning to be filed, published and made available pursuant to the requirements of Part 617 of 6 NYCRR; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Resolution shall take effect immediately.